AR
TENSION BRACKET

_23_




&l 1R
TENSON BRACKET

mEs o B#
No | PARTS No + o | ary LE 4 DESCRIPTION
1 40431 x| | 1 [SAFHR G TENSTON BRACKET
2 | B158768 | * | x| 3 | /R~ TENSION BRACKET PIN
314043102 * | x| 1 | RiFFis TENSION STUD
4 {30011 x| x| 1 | E—HFE TENSION STUD (FIRST)
5 | 10652 ¥ | x| 1 |E—H/HFEFY L TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
6 | 20224 x| x| 2 | E—FFM TENSION DISC (FIRST)
7 120226-01| % || 1 |@B&EXTY 4 TENSION SPRING
8 | 20225 *| x| 1 |FE—FHFO—-Lv TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
9 [B145446 | x| x| 4 | #FFM TENSION DISC
10 [ B159805 | x| x| 2 | RFAFmM\z TENSION DISC PRESSER
11 [BSO7490 | * | *| 2 |@&EXTYLy TENSION SPRING
12 | 28206 x| x| 2 |O—Lwv kR bFysi— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
13 |B149566 | * | *| 2 |o—L v bF vk REGULATING THUMB NUT
14 | 60391 ¥ | x| 1 | RFAFE TENSION STUD
15 | 60148 x| x| 2 | RpIOBRES TENSION RELEASING PIN
16 | 40434 x| x| 1 | &P LOIR TENSION RELEASING PLATE
17 | 19422 ¥ | x| 2 | RPDLDHIEERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
18 | 19512 x| x| 1 | RBIRXTY T8 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
19 | 10689 ¥ x| 1 | RBATYLT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 | 10694 x| x| 1 |Z&m THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
21 |B118319 [ *|*| 1 | —FmitsHhha L SCREW  3/32X56  L=6.0
22 | 19534 x| x| 1 @=Ly rFyb THUMB NUT  7/32X32
23 [40431C | x| x| 1 | /AFHE &) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
24 | 10720 x| x| 1 | 2D TENSION RELEASING ROD
25 | 6604 | % 1 RSB ESHRLC SCREW  9/64X40  L=12.0
26 | 4221 ¥ | x| 1 ||z 0IL WICK RETAINER
27 | 10690 k| x| 1 | RIEATYLTRIT THEREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
28 | 8100 ¥|%| 1 | HRBIZRATY5Z(+4C | SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
29 | 34042-TA| x| x| 1 | REBFHET THEREAD GUIDE
30| 11142 k| *x| 1 | RBWFHRENFIEDHT v 2 v —| WASHER
31 | 10545 ¥ x| 1 | RFAFHLRBTEDHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0

_24_




i 78

LUBRICATION

._25_




Ebic

LUBRICATION

HaES a 8%
No | PARTS No cf, o | ary S4 DESCRIPTION
1 114130C [ *[*| 1 [t ==M21-7" ) (7-LizARA) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
2 131129 ¥ x| 1 |8z RETAINER
3 | 6333 | x| 1 [#BZiEHHL SCREW  9/64%X40  L=6.5
4 [34107C | * | *| 1 [t z=0F1-7" ($8) (FE#sFT/hRIA 2 )LE) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
5 | 36333 ¥ | x| 1 |8z RETAINER
6 | 6333 ¥ || 1 [#BZiEDHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
7 131127 x| x| 1 |#BZ RETAINER
8 |6333 ¥ | x| 1 [BZEDHRAL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
9 130212C | *|*| 1 |t z-M21-7" ($8) XY s A 4 JLE) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
10 1 34045C | *| x| 1 |t =-M21-7" ($8) (FEaPRSA 2L () ) | 0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
11| 36333 * x| 1 |#BZ RETAINER
12 | 6333 *|*| 1 |[#BzEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
13140135C | *| x| 1 |t =017 (#0) (INus Ty 5—HH) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
14 | 15087 x| x| 2 |z RETAINER
15 | 6333 #* || 2 [#HAEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
16 | 14907 x| x| 1 [A9bmE sy BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
17 | 11106 *| x| 1 [A9VBREVY TR 0IL FELT
18| 11108 x|*%| 1 [ Ry FharoikHhl SCREN  1/4X32  L=13.0
19 | 11069 * x| 4 [ZYEAFILTIIF OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)
20 | 11071 ¥ | x| 2 | EYEAS LBV XD PACKING
21111070 x| *| 2 | FEYEA S LB OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
22 | 11080 x| x| 1 | F#wA4)L FD) 72Tk 0IL FELT
23 | 11069 x| x| 1 | F#A%2/) (PR 2T+ 0IL FELT
24 | 11085 x| x| 1 | FT&A%) () 7T/ g OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25 | 11069 x| *| 1 | Té#gA4) (P-H) ZIT)L b+ OIL FELT
26 | 11085 ¥ x| 1 | FeA %I (R-H) 721/ HEg 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27 | 11069 x| x| 2 | RNwHYE— TJINLE 0IL FELT
28111085 x x| 2 | NwHsS Yo — TI) g 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29 115034C | *|*| 1 |EZ—NFa—T @& ) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

._26._




BOBBIN WINDER

REE

_27_



RES
BOBBIN WINDER

HaEs a B
No | PARTS No oll': o | Q1Y -4 DESCRIPTION
1 | 60571-A [*|*| 1 | REZL/N— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | B062400 | * | *| 1 | HREBESL/A—1EHRL SCREW M4X0.7  L=8.0
3 | B026040 | * | x| 1 |%#EFLAA—1koHa LT v +— | WASHER
4 | 40126 | k| 1 | REEd BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 1401250 | #|=*| 1 | &=k () BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 | x| 1 | SREEH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 # | k| 2 | RESHATY LY BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 x| k| 1 | H#EE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 [B012400 || x| 2 | fp&FHtHHL SET SCREW  M4X0.7 L=6.0
10 | 40129 x| x| 1 | REETLGR BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11| 40127 *| k| 1 | &bk BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 [+ | x| 1 | &&BEL A8 (H) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 | 40128 ¥ x| 1 | HREEAR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 | B025080 | * | *| 1 | A& ZHmEBI v v— WASHER -
15 | B04B060 | * | | 1 | k& =mishitH8R RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 |+ [ | 1 | R&EEE#MitHRL SET SCREW  M6X1 L=6.0
17 1 40137 ¥ | k| 1 | REBERLASR SPRING
18127179 ¥ | x| 1 | REEA vy —HLC BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 1=30.0
19 | 4135 x| 1 | REFBEXAby/i—Fv bk NUT
20 | BS51262 |+ | | 1 |IECY LIk BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 | BS25478 | x| x| 1 |HGY AR KNIFE
22 | B062680 | * | x| 1 |HRIYAREHHL SCREW  11/64X10  L=6.0
23 | 35994 x| 1 [HROYARE Y PIN
24 | BS38736 | x| x| 1 | %&B=3\ETF (4A) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION GOMP.
25| BS38738 | * | x| 1 | L& xHTFiE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 | | x| 1 | REZFHAFHLENR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | = | % | 2 | #&=3Fm BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 * x| 1 | R&EEFHF BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.2
29 | B108265 | | x| 1 | R&=h/FF+ v b THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 x| x| 1 | REFHFEDHRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  1=5.0
31 | 40138 x| x| 1 | £FBZHvI 3040 RUBBER
32 | 28206 x| 1 |O—Lw FRFysSi— THUMB NUT WASHER
33 | 40132 x| x| 1 | RB=HBHR AL ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
34 | 37532 *| x| 1 | REEFHGHRAFLEDHRBL SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0
35| 31017 * x| 1 | R&EZHEGHRAL SCREW M3X0.5 L=4.0




& an 1
ACCESSORIES 1

1

: - : ,
: BREFXHZ E(F _RELEEE T
KNEELEVERTYPEFOOTLIFTER PEDAL TYPE FOOT LIFTER




fTlEm 1

ACCESSORIES 1
HaES o 8%
No | PARTS No cfa o | aTY 84 DESCRIPTION
T [8132-B | *| x| 1 | BAaE ACCESSORTES PACK
2 | 16408 *|*x| 3 | REY BOBBIN
3 | 1872 ¥ x| 1 | ARALYF (1.5 31)) WRENCH ( 1.5 mm )
4 | 19456 ¥ x| 1 | ANALYF (2 31) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
5 | 19457 x| x| 1 | ARALYF (2.5 1)) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
6 | 19458 kx| 1 | ARBLYF 3 1)) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
7 | 19459 x| x| 1 | RALYF A 31)) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
8 | 19460 ¥ x| 1 | ARALVF G TY) WRENCH ( 5 mm )
9 | 19473 x| x| 1 | +FESq/1— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
10 | 8121 | %] 1 KSAm— () SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
1118120 | x| 1 FS41— () SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
12 | 8118 *| %] 1 KSA43— (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
13 | 19462 ¥ *| 1 | AHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
14| 8125 x| 1 | #EL OILER
15111193 || 1 | 0lL
16 | 8124 x| x| 1 SRS PAC MACHINE COVER
17 | NO122 *| x| 3 | & DPXI7T #22 NEEDLE DPX17  #22
18 | 6052 ¥|*| 4 | SLobEVSRFiEHBL WOOD SCREW
19 11171 x| *%| 2 | 2 oEVTRT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
20| 11170 x| *| 4 | SooEvY (AXEY) ibHAl | SCREW 6.75X24 L=7.5
21111169 x| x| 2 | 2LUEVY (AFXELD) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
22 | 40949 x| x| 1 | RITEYE THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
23 | 36415 * | x| 1 | B2 DRIP PAN
24 | 34795 ¥ x| 2 | a——20F0 RUBBER CUSHION (A)
25 | 36416 x| *| 2 | a—4+—%1FB) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
26 | B140518 | | = | 1 | ihie DRAIN SCREW
27 | BOB1007 | *|*| 1 |t oyvy 0-RING
28 | 20171 ¥ x| 1 | dL8E RUBBER CAP
29 | 19336 x| x| 1 | BLFEDE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
30 | 27181 *|*x| 1 | BEFEL ELEHRL SCREW M8X1.25 L=20.0
31 ] 19332 x| x| 1 |BEFITHE KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
32 | 27180 *|*x| 1 |BLFIT#tHhL SCREW M8X1.25 L=16.0
33|37318C | *|*| 1 |BRETAvF (#) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
34 | 40978 x| x| 1 | BEFSE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
35 |BS16290 | *|*| 1 | E> PIN
36 | 40924 ¥x|*x| 1 | 949%—493527F WIRE CLAMP
370156864 | x|*| 1 |BEFIvY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING HOOK
38 | 13098 ¥ x| 1 | R"R¥LEYF PEDAL COMPLETE
39 | 1871 x| 1 | RALYF (B 1)) WRENCH ( 6 mm )
40 | 40980 x| 1 | Ay FEAELEARL L BED FIXED L-BOLT
41 | 40981 *| x| 1 |92y Fa—T URETHANE TUBE
42 1 13096-W | * | *| 1 | TS PLAIN WASHER
43 170192-06| * | *| 1 | 2L SPRING WASHER
44 | 40982 x| x| 1 |8ty bk WING NUT M8X1.25

_30_




ACCESSORIES 2

Ti&m 2

_31_



Tem2
ACCESSORIES 2

HaES o, B
No | PARTS No c:«, o | Q1Y L DESCRIPTION
1 140908 *[*x| 1 [NILFA—F () BELT GUARD COMP.
2 (4090801 *|[*| 1 | NI rH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 | 31021 ¥ %] 2 | X)WFH—F (A) kR SCREW  M6X1  L=16.0
4 | 10599 *| x| 2 kDR LIy v— WASHER
5 | 37288 x| 2 | RXIWFH—F (B) BERLC SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
6 [40908-02| x| %[ 1 | R F+H—FK (B) BELT GUARD (B)
7 | 31021 x| 2 | N)LEFH—F (B) ttdhal SCREN  M6X1  L=16.0
8 | 10599 *|*x| 2 |kHRLITYv— WASHER
9 | 37288 *[*x| 1 | "W FH—F (D) EERL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
10 [ 40908-04| * | *| 1 | _) FH—F (D) BELT GUARD (A)
11 | 28138 ¥ x| 2 | X rH—FK (D) kHRC SCREW  M6X1  L=10.0
12 | 10599 ¥ | x| 2 [EHRBLIVSv— WASHER
13| 4090805 * | x| 1 | _)WFH—FK (E) BELT GUARD (E)
14 | 11830 kx| 2 | R +H—FK (E) W< =4 | THUMB SCREW
15 | 15081 ¥ x| 2 | R FH—F (E) KL WOOD SCREW
16 [ 11142 ¥[x]| 2 | KRLDyirv— WASHER
17 [ 40303-03| * | *| 1 | X)W +H—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
18 | 37288 #|*x| 3 | RJPFH—F (C) EHRL SCREW  M4X0.7 L=5.0

_32_.




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

- FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

A= oK &M

T273-0018 FER M5t RAT2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IP&E:% : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E—mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.cojp

(BRES)

Parts No. PB98100 (1112)
' Rev.3.2



